BRITISH COLUMBIA.

Indian Office,
Victoria, April 11,1889.

I have the honour to enclose herewith
cheque No. 1173 and vouchers in favour of Mary
Hli-hlch-kan for tne sum of $165.00 being amount of

claim made by her for improvements on site of Kamloops
Industrial School.

Be good enough to have the¢ vouchers signed
and certified to and return by first mail.

1 have the honor to be, Sir,
four Obdt. ®Servant,

H. Moffatt
Act. Ind. Supt.

J.W. McKay,Esq.,
Ind. Agent.

Answered from Kamloops 18/4/89
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BRITISH COLUMBIA

Indian Office,
Victoria, March 9th,1889.

I have the honour to request tnat you will give
me the Widow LeRoux's name in full, with a view to the

issue of a cheque in her favor in payment for the improve-
selected as a site for the Kamloops

ments on her location,
Industrial School.

1 have the honour to ve, 8ir,

Your obedient servant,

H. Moffatt,
Act. Ind. Supt.

J.W. McKay, Esq.,
Ind. Agt.

Angwered from Kamloops 11/3/89
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BRITISH COLUMBIA

Indian Office
Victoria, Aug. 17th,1888.

1 have the hogour to enclose the plans of the Boys'
portion of the Washakada Home, which 18 intended as a guide
for the erection of the building at Kamloops Lo De used as

an Industrial School.

1 have the honour to be, Sir,
Your obedient servant,

JtTIV- Vowell.
Indian Superintendent.

J.W. McKayg Esq.,
Ind. Agt.

Answered from Kamloops 24/10/88
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BRITISH COLUMBIA.

Indian Office,
Victoria, April l4tin, 1886.

Sir:e

In your report for the year 1885 you state that
"The Kamloops Band are very anxious to have a School
"established among them."

I have to request that you will be good enougn to
report fully upon this statement, and let me have any
guggestions that occur to you for the e stablishment of a
School on the Keserve.

lg there no intention on the part of the Roman
Catholic Mission to have a School?

If not, would the Indiane contribute in aid of a
teacher who might he employed independently, and how
many chnildren are there who would be regular attendants
at the school?

1l have the honour to be, Sir,

Your obedient servant,
J.W. VUWEL.L.

J.W. MacKay, HEsq., Indian Superintendent.
Indian Agent.

Answered from famloops 29th May, 1886.
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Kamloops, B.C.,
February 18th,1931.

l‘& .
Dear Sir: -

e Kamloops Indian nesidential School,
and land sappurtenant thereto.

A ——

I Peg to acknowledge receipt of your letter of the
2Vth of January, with reference to the acove, in wnich you state
thnat the site tnat was selected 1n 18E8B wae tihe property of the
Widow LeRoux, known as Mary Hlihlckhan.

I aun now in receipt ol a communication from ir.
Commigsioner Ditchburn, in which he states that all the files
relating to office regime previous to 1910 were forwarded to
the bDepartment at vttawa. These files should show how this
matter was dealt with, and what anount of land was set aside
at the time that the location of the school site was made,and
also if any subsequent allotments were made of the land to e
appurtecant to tne School.

Lhe Inciang of the Kamloops Band claim that the
only knowledge they have i1s of the original allowance made to
the school, and that they were never consulted nor compensated
for any land taken subseguent to that allotted in 188&8.

It does not appear that anyone is responsible
for tne sketch map which 1 forwarded to the department in a
previous letter. There is no name signed to it, as you will
note, and s0 far, 1 have been unable to find out who made the
sSUurvay.

I think it advisable to ggt this matter straightened
out once and for all, so that thne .school® authorities and the In-
dians may know how the matter actually stands.

I am enclosing copies of some more letters here
on file, which may assist you in throwing some light on the
subject, or be of value in making search of the files with
the Department.

I have ®he honour to be, Sir,

Your

(Bwen MaclLeod)
Eil/8. Indian Agent.,

The Secretary,
Department of Indiant
OTTAWA, Ont,

Indian Affairs (RG 10 Volume 6450, {1l
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CANADA

Ottawa,20th May 19351

Memorandum

Mrvf;

Mr.White,who was searching tlhe records
for information concerning the property which the Industrial
school was entitled to in the Kamloops Indian reserve reports
to me that he cannot, find any definite information regarding
this land other tban;fn 1888 a parcel purporting Lo contain
about 180 acres was recommended by Indian Superintendent
Vowell. This property was owned by a woman known as Wldow
Leroux &t the time payment was made to her in 1889 for her
improvements on this property was known a8 Mary Hliklehkan,
having married the Kamloops Chief Louis Kliklehkan inFeb.1889.
Payment of $165.00 was made Lo her in March of that year.

A sketch showing the property to be
acquired will be found in Mr.Vowell's letter of 30th July 1888,
F.48432-1 herewith.Compatison of this sketch with the plan
which is on file 154-0-9,accompanying Agent MacLeod's letter
of 19th December last,would make it appear that at some sud-
sequent time a survey had been made and the corners posted
of a parcel contalning 320 acres. This parcel shows an additional
piece of land along the North and East of the property,although
the S.W.corner apparently coincides with the S.W.corner of the
parcel obtained from Widow Leroux. However,the original westerly
boundary was only 16 chains and this tracing plan shows an ad-
ditional length of nearly 37 chalns lo this boundary. The
northerly boundary was originally 105 chains and this later plan
shows it to be 11 chains longék.The easterly boundary was
originally 11 chains and the later plan shows an additional $
chains, Accotding to search,the records do not show when or by
whom this later survey was made,nor do they show that any definite
arrangements were made 10 inorease the school property to 320 ac.

Chief Surveyor.

Indian Affairs (RG 10 Volume 6450, file 882-9, part 2)
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Ottawa, May 2lst, 1931.

K
k'\
uir'- »
A
r

I bes to scknowledge the receipt of your 1l-8
of February 18th, last, with reference to the land
appurtenant to the Kamloops Indian Residential School.

A careful search has been made of our records
for information concerning the property which the resi-
dential school was entitled to in the Kamloope Indian
Reserve. No definite information can be obtained regarding
this land other than that, in 1888, a parcel purporting to
contain about 160 acres was recommended by Indian Super-
intendent Vowell. Thise property was owned by a woman
known a8 Widow Leroux who, at the time payment was made
to her in 1889 for her {mprovements on this property, was
known a8 Mary Kliklehkan, having married the EKamloops
Chief Louis Kliklehkan in February, 18689. Payment of
$165.00 was made %O her in March of that year.

A sketch showing the property to be acquired
wae forwarded to the Department on July 30th, 1888.
Comperison of thie sketch with the plan accompanying
your letter of December 19th, last, would make it appear
that, at some gsubsequent time, & Burvey had been mede
and the corners posted of a parcel containing 320 acres.
Thie parcel shows an additional piece of land along the
north and east of the property, although the S.W. corner
apparently coincides with the S5.W. corner of the parcel
obtained from VWidow lLeroux. However, the original
wegsterly boundary wae only 16 chains and this tracing
plan shows an additional length of nearly 37 chains to
this boundary. The northerly boundary wae originally
105 chains and this later plan ghowe it to be 1l chains
longer. The easterly boundary was originally 11 chains
and the later plan shows an additional 6 chalins.

A8 mentioned above, & careful search of our
records doee not show when or by whom this later survey
was made nor does it show that any definite arrangements
were made to increase the school property to 320 acres.

Your obedient servant,

#
_f.#"

o
*

?. R. L. MacInnes.
Acting Secretary.

Ewen Macleod, Lksq.,
Indian Agent,
Kamloopse, B. C.
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DEPARTMENT OF INDIAN AFFAIRS
CAMNADA

OFFICE OF
INDIAN AGENT

Kamloops, £.C.,
June 5th,1931.

1-8.
Dear Sir:e-

| 1 have the honour to acknowledge receipt of
your 1l054-0-9 of May Z1st last, with reference to the
lands appurtenant to Kamloops Indian Residential School.

It appears to me that every possible source of
information has been exhausted in connection witn the
matter, and that it cannot be shown that any one was
authorizea to enlarge the grounds to 320 acres, nor that
there was any authorized survey made of the original land
under the Widow LeRoux purchase in 1888, which was pure-
ported to contain 160 agres.

The School Principals have placed new lands
under cultivation in recent years,-in fact they have
Practically all the land under cultivation now that can
be brought under the present pumping system.

1l would therefore recommend that the lands at
| present under cultivation be surveyed by a duly qualified
| engineer, commending at the southwest corner of the Widow
LeHoux parcel, thence north a sufficient number of chains
to cover the lands under cultivation, thence east to cover
the lands under cultivation, thence south to0 the South
Thompson River.

This may be found to contain more or less than
the original 160 acres intended to have been set aside in
1888. However, in discussing the situation with the prine-
cipal men of the Kamloope Band of indians, I find that this
would be satisfactory to them.

I cannot see where the School Management could
have any serious objection, as the lands outside the culti-
vated lands are steep, rough hillsides, and whnilst we are
dealing with the question, we might as well finish it in
proper order. All of which is respectfully submitted.

I have the honour to be, S1r,

Yourjobeuient gservant,

'ﬁf£?;¢#6322 /ﬁék{zﬁé<f%f7"41#f””ﬂ

¥

w (Ewen MacLeod)
Bi/s. Indian Agent.

The Secretary,
Department of Indian Affairs,
OQTTAWA, Ont.
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DEPARTMENT OF INDIAN AFFAIRS
CANADA

June 12, 1931.

(JPlease gee correspondence under, with
reference to the land appurtenant to the
Kamloops Indian Residential School. It is
considered, both in the interests of the
Department and the school, that these lands
should be surveyed, and I would request
that you arrange to have the survey com-

pleted. The question of the appropriation

from which the expenses of survey will be
paid can be considered after the account
govering the cost of the survey is received.

Indian Affairs (RG 10 Volume 6450, file 882-9, part 2)
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DEPARTMENT OF INDIAN AFFAIRS
CANADA

Ottawa,15th June 1831

Memorandum

-

N
Deputy Mihieter,-

In 1888 a parcel of 180 acres in the Kamloops
Indian reserve was acjuired fzom the Indian holder for school
purposes. Later correspondence refers to this parcel,which 1s
now occupied by the Kamloops Indian residential school,as 283
acres. There is on file a plan of a parcel containing 320
acres and although the S.W.corner of this parcel apparently
coincides with the S.W.corner of the parcel cbtained from the
Indian owner in 1888,1t increases the property on the North
and East. The records do not show when or by whom this plan
or survey was made,not do they show that any definite arrange-
ment was made to increase the school property from 1680 acres
to 320 acres.

Indian Agent MacLeod,who has been corresponding
in connection with the present site,has suggested that the
lands at present under cultivation 0@ surveyed and states thatl
this survey may contain more or less than the original 180 acres,
but that he has discussed the situation with the principal men
of the Kamloops band,who said they would be satisfied to have
the question settled in this way. He also states that he does
not consider that the school management could have any serious
objection to this solution,as the lands outside the cultivated
lands are steep rough hillsides.

I would recommend that a survey be made in order
to definitely establieh the limits of this school property.
If you approve,m.y I be advised of the name of the surveyor
to whom instructions could be issued to perform the surgey?
This reserve is situate in the Cariboo Electoral vistrioct,close
to the City of Kamloops. The survey could be most economically
performed by a surveyor from that city.

oS menklf e T

Chief Surveyor.
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DEPARTMENT OF INDIAN AFFAIRS
CANADA

154=0-9A Ottawa, July 17, 1931.

™ With reference to your memorandum of the

15th instant, regarding survey of the property occupied
by the Kamloops Indian residential school, Mr. E, 0. Wood,
of Kamloops, may be employed for this work. In the event
of his being unable to accept, Mr. John A. Calder, c¢/o

Hi& Honour Judge Calder, of Asheroft, may be employed.

M{

G. . A,

Indian Affairs (RG 10 Volume 6450, file 882-9, part 2)
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Ottawa, 0th July 183

Sir,~-

letter sent

contain

ultimo and it 1¢
survevor ur

F
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] T' o

Indiansg &:
::und.ri;: ’ J &
schovul

fG;JI‘ Lf_-f.’iu-l-ﬁ

enclosing £ r your informsa
to Yr.E.0.%Wo0d, Land

I anm
this aay

The Depsrtment hae spproved I Lhe sugges
d In the fourth paragPsaph of your lestter o
sugrgested ¢t el you should sccumpan
ne regerve and arrive at an agreement
school authorities s U
. rve eéd as thée limit
pro, erty.

YGur 0D+

(:i.F.vacKenzle)
Seoretary

Ewen “Yaclecd Esi.,

Library and Archives Canada / Bibliothéque et Archives Canada
www.collectionscanada.gc.ca

Indi';‘.ﬁ A EJ{]L’

l&“lﬂi S0 N o

Indian Affairs (RG 10 Volume 6450, file 882-9, part 2)

PUBLIC ARCHIVES
ARCHIVES PUBLIQUES

CANADA




uh July 1931

' i r’-

he Department reguires a survey ol the bound ries

of t.e lands occupled by Lhe Kamloops Indian resicential schiool
on the Kamloope Indian recerve., The surve, of the parcel 18

to include -11 tie land at present under cultivsation Oy the
acho. l thorities it it i:¢ not considered desirable L!:L

the boundaries ould ve jogpcd in order to follow the limits

T
AN ¢

~f the sotusl cultiv.tion b .t the p reel should be laid out
in &8s regular & shape &8 possibl: include this area.

M I am enclosing ulicum of the survey ol t..ti'e C-_m.'..tu
, ‘ | P ific kallwa rieal ol wa, Lhrough Lwniés | rtion of

NOrtr-rn aclilc

chJ/”' the rezerve and your fleld ncte: eh-ALw <[Ow 2 connecting t}e Lo
v either trat eorner of t.e reserve marked *°" on this blueprini,
or t- a monum IL Lt on- of the 1 o%r o I‘HL re on Lhe other &ide
of the South Th son niveryor if the Compsny have special hubs

marking éither ; P.C's or the P.T's of L elr line,a tie to two
consecttdive hubs on the roilwey woula D¢ _uLL;I;ctzr;.

If you are able to underteke Lhiz survey,kindiy commu=
= : . . 25 & N —_— c ' ~ . % ) 6 '
nicate with ¥r.Ewen MecLeod,Indian Agent,Xamloops,who will pe in

a position to give you definite fnformastion a8 L the 1 cation
of ¢t € bounderiees,

The cornere are o be marked with posts of the Lyp
't i\-ﬁ"lO\_L'ii‘ .'1..{'[_-_-.,_ quL ﬁ.‘;ic y v u Ci.:!i retll LJ‘ f.‘E-'c 4 4 1 f ";f* h

3¢ gril 3 _ . ‘
ﬂ Tm 1 c 1 olacksmith, Intermediate posts £houl lso be planted

L‘tnt-‘f B &LTva.

You will be caid et trhe rate of ¢15,00 per day =nd ull
yneble exprnseg, Your returng vill consist ol fieldd noles
your account in duplicate,sccompanied by cuplicale vouchors

nditurcs made, If you are unable to aocert Lhle =urvey

‘_‘11. the Department at once,in order that instruetions
noLher surveyorl,

Youy QOLedlaniy &

(A.F.Mackensie)
Seoretary.
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D[*EHT OQF INDIAN AFFAIRS OFFICE OF

CANADA INDIAN AGENT

Kamloops, B. C.
July,29, 1931

File 3A-4

74 AR AFEA
A:F. IEBKOHS:[G, T8q. \ ’ .“‘“' e
Secretary D At G 19
Department of Indian Affairs : X
Ottawa, Ont.

SURVEYE

Dear Sir: -

I beg to acknowledge receipt of ynur'ietter No.

Our file No. 1.8. I beg to acknowledge receipt
of your letter of the 20th instant enclosing a copy
of a letter you sent that day to Mr. E.0.Wood, Land
Surveyor, Kamloops, B. C. in reference to surveying
the ofF—t¥e lands occupied by The Kamloops
Indian Reserve School.

Up to date I have been unable to get in touch
with Mr. Wood as he is surveying for the Government
of British Columbia in The Big Bend country.

As soon as he comes back I will get in touch

Your obedient servant,

(Ewen MacLeod)
Indian Agent

Indian Affairs (RG 10 Volume 6450, file 882-9, part 2)
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154-0-90A

DEPARTMENT OF INDIAN AFFAIRS
CANADA

Ottawa,8th January 1932
Description for surrender
All that parcel of land situate in Kamloops Indian
reserve Number One,Kamloops District,Province of British Columbia
and Dominion of Canada,contzining by admeasurement two hundred
and fifty-eight acres and three-tenths of an acre,more or less,
which may be described as follows,-
Commencing at an iron poest situate North one degree and four
minutes East a distance of eight chains and eighty-nine links and
elght-tenths of a link from a post planted on the South shore
of the South Thompson RKiver to mark the East limit of Distriot
Lot 235; thence North forty-seven degrees and six minutes West
twenty-seven chains and eighty~six links and four-tenths of a
link more or less to an iron post; thence South eighty-€four
degrees and five minutes West seventy-eiszht chains and seven
links and four-tenths of a link more or less to an iron post;
thence South fourteen degrees and thirty-seven minutes West
forty-three cunains and seventy-two links and seven-tenths of a
link more or less to an iron post; thence continuing South
Fourteen degrees and thirty seven minutes West thirty-five links

more or less t¢ the right bank of the South Thompson River;

Indian Affairs (RG 10 Volume 6450, file 882-9, part 2)
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*

.‘F' thence easterly,northerly and easterly along the said right

bank of the South Thompson River to its intersection with

the southcrly production of the first mention-d course;
thence North forty-seven degrees and six minutes West twenty-
three links and six-tenths of a link,more or less,to the

point of commencement.

(/).
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DEPARTMENT, OF INDIAN AFFAIRS
.
\ CANADA

L]

Ottawa,gth January 1832

Branch, -

As requested in your memo of the 12th June
last,the survey has been completed ol trne portion of Lne.
Kamloops Indisn reserve now occupied by the Kamloops Indlian
/ Industrizl School. The area is found to be 208.5 acres.
/ You will find attacred the plan and blueprint of this survey

. o which was made by E.O.Wo0d,B.C.L.S« The plan on tracing linen
j (\ I think should be forwarded to the Indlan Agent for record

. i!l h‘i Oi‘fiCEJt
w ’

\ WW As the Agent stated the Indians would De 1n
(] favour of having thi: matter settled by having a surve, made of
the property actually occupled,it would seem to me L0 D€ ad-

b visable to now obtain a surrender from the Indians of this
| 'VA property for the purpose of the Industrial School. 1 am at-

surrender.
////4J You will find on file under MNr.#wood's account

: for this survey amounting to $208.75,which I have certiflied

8 | us being fair and just,and I would csuggest thal as lhils would

’ | appear to be a proper charge against your portion of Lge
Appropriation,that you advise the Accountant that it th;lu pe

s0 paid. I am making this suggestion as 1 understand there

is only about $1700.00 left in the share of the Appropriation to
cover expenditure in connection with surveys,roads and irrigation
and there is still a considersbls charge tc be made in connectlion
with expenses of the irrigation surveys made by C.E.W#ebb.

taching & description hich will b:- satisfactory for the
&
i

Chief Surveyor.
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